
AGENDA 

Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date: Monday 14 October 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 2, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, 

London, SE1 2AA 

 
 
Members of the Planning Committee are hereby notified and requested to attend the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at 6.00 pm on Monday 14 October 2019 to transact the 
business set out below. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being 
discussed as noted on the agenda. A guide for the press and public on attending and 
reporting meetings of local government bodies, including the use of film, photography, 
social media and other means is available at  
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/openness-in-meetings.pdf  
 

David Lunts, Interim Chief Executive Officer 
Friday 4 October 2019 

 
 
Members of the Planning Committee: 
William McKee CBE (Chair) 
Karen Cooksley 
Sandra Fryer 
Gordon Adams 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Councillor Peter Mason 
Councillor Natalia Perez 
Councillor Ketan Sheth

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence   
 

2 Declarations of Interest   
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 10 July 2019  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4 Matters Arising   
 

5 Revised Statement of Community Involvement  (Pages 9 - 74) 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/openness-in-meetings.pdf


 

 
 

6 Local Heritage Listings Adoption  (Pages 75 - 260) 
 

7 Consultation on Draft Planning Enforcement Plan  (Pages 261 - 270) 
 

8 Development Management - Ways of Working Protocol  (Pages 271 - 278) 
 

9 Development Management Update  (Pages 279 - 294) 
 

10 Any Urgent Business   
 

11 Date of the Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting will be held on 12 November 2019 at 6.00pm 
 
 

 



MINUTES      
  

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday 10 July 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 3, City Hall, The Queen's 
Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

 

 
Present: William McKee CBE (Chair) 

Karen Cooksley 
Sandra Fryer 
Councillor Stephen Donnelly 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Councillor Natalia Perez  
Councillor Ketan Sheth 
 

In Attendance: Tom Cardis, Interim Director of Planning 
Ben Martin, Acting Head of Development Management 
Pete Farnham, Interim Head of Planning Policy 
Lauren Laviniere, Senior Planning Officer 
Rob Reeds, Senior Planning Officer 
Stephen Gardiner, Legal Advisor, TfL 
Chloe Newbold, Committee Secretary, GLA 
 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

1.1 Gordon Adams sent his apologies. The Chair had received Gordon’s 
comments on both planning applications (Appendix A) and had circulated 
these to the Committee. 
 

1.2 Apologies had also been received from Councillor Peter Mason, London 
Borough of Ealing. Councillor Stephen Donnelly (substitute) attended in his 
place.  

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

2.1 The Chair asked that his declarations of interests be updated to reflect that he 
was no longer Director of Newcourt Residential Ltd. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2.2 Councillor Harcourt advised that he was Chair of Wormwood Scrubs 

Charitable Trust and would not take part in the discussion or decision of Item 
5. 
 

2.3 Councillors Harcourt, Perez and Sheth had all received correspondence from 
a representative of the applicant for Item 6. Councillors Perez and Sheth had 
not responded, and Councillor Harcourt had responded only to acknowledge 
receipt. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
3.1 The Committee received the draft minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 

June 2019. 
 

3.2 RESOLVED: 
 
3.2.1 That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 24 

June 2019 be signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 

4.1 There were no matters arising.  
 
[Councillor Wesley Harcourt left the table] 

 
5. Parade Ground, Wormwood Scrubs Park, Scrubs Lane, London 19-0045-

FUMOPDC 
 
5.1 The Interim Director of Planning introduced the report. A presentation was 

also provided by the Senior Planning Officer. 
 

5.2 The appli
[...]

reasonably necessary provided that the Interim Director of 
Planning is satisfied that such changes could not reasonably 
be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the 
decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) 
could reasonably have led to a different decision having being 
reached by the Committee; and 

2) issue the planning permission. 

 
[Councillor Wesley Harcourt re-joined the table] 
 
6. 628 Western Avenue, Park Royal, W3 0TA – 190006FUMOPDC 

 
6.1 The Interim Director of Planning introduced the report. A presentation was 

also provided by the Acting Head of Development Management. 
 

6.2 The application related to a 0.63ha site and the demolition of a temporary 
warehouse and redevelopment to provide a 10-storey building and two levels 
of basement to provide flexible industrial uses, offices and a hotel. The 
application had been referred to the Planning Committee because of its scale 
and the scheme was of a significant or potentially contentious nature. Officers’ 
recommendation was for refusal. Reasons for the recommendation to refuse 
included:  
 
6.2.1 the proposal for industrial use mixed with office and hotel uses within a 

Strategic Industrial Location (SIL) was not compliant with adopted 
policy; 

6.2.2 the height and massing of the scheme and its impact on townscape 
and heritage, particularly the Grade II listed Park Royal London 
Underground Station; 

 
6.3 A public consultation had been undertaken, which comprised of 577 letters to 

local residents and businesses; six site notices and an advert in the Ealing 
Gazette newspaper. One objection was received.  
 

6.4 Hannah Willcock of DP9 Ltd addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
applicant. She stated that the scheme was of high-quality and would provide 
significant benefits to the area including no net loss of industrial floorspace, 
creating employment opportunities, both during the construction phase and in 
the hotel itself; and it would bring the
[...]
urhood Plan Adoption 

7.1 The Interim Director of Planning introduced the report. A presentation was 
also provided by the Senior Planning Officer.  
 

7.2 OPDC and Brent Council previously approved the progression of the 
Neighbourhood Plan to a local referendum. A local referendum was held on 
30 May 2019 and the majority of votes (89.61%) were in favour of the Plan. In 
accordance with Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and relevant 
regulations, a local planning authority must ‘make’ (or adopt) the Plan within 
eight weeks of the referendum. The adoption would be subject to a six-week 
legal challenge period.  
 

7.3 Officers advised that minor modifications had been made to the Plan, since it 
was presented to the Committee and these could be found in Appendix A of 
the agenda. 
 

7.4 The Committee noted the outcome of the referendum and asked for details of 
the potential numbers of votes in comparison to the actual turn out. Officers 
advised that this information would be confirmed in writing to members.  
 

7.5 RESOLVED: 
 

7.6 The Planning Committee: 
 
7.6.1 NOTED the results of the Draft Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan 

local referendum; and 
 

7.6.2 RECOMMENDED that OPDC Board agree to make the draft 
Harlesden Neighbourhood Plan (Appendix A).  

 

Page 6



8. Local Planning Authority and Delivery Agent Protocol  
 

8.1 The Interim Director of Planning introduced the report. A presentation was 
also provided. 
 

8.2 On 30 May 2019, the OPDC Board agreed the Local Planning Authority and 
Delivery Agent Protocol for Staff. The protocol provides staff with general 
guidance on how best to maintain appropriate separation between OPDC’s 
statutory planning and delivery functions. The guidance would help to manage 
any potential conflicts of interest; avoiding perceptions of bias; and any 
associated risk of challenge. 
 

8.3 The Committee noted that the protocol had been published on the website 
and briefing sessions with staff are being held. 
 

8.4 RESOLVED: 
 
8.4.1 The Planning Committee NOTED the report and Appendix A. 

 
9. Any Urgent Business  
 
9.1 The Committee noted that a photograph had been taken by a member of the 

public during the meeting and the guidance on photography was noted. The 
Committee asked that, if members of the public did wish to take photos, the 
Chair was advised beforehand. A note to this effect would be placed in the 
public gallery. 

 
10. Date of the Next Meeting  

 
10.1 The next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 10 September 2019 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room 3 at City Hall.   
 

11. Close of meeting  
 
11.1 The meeting closed at 7.20 pm. 
 
 

   
 
 

  

Chair    Date 
 
Contact Officer: Chloe Newbold, Secretariat Officer; Telephone: 020 7983 4415;  

E-mail: chloe.newbold@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 5526 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

Subject:    Revised Statement of Community Involvement 
Meeting date: 14 October 2019 
Report to:    Planning Committee 
Report of:    Tom Cardis, Interim Assistant Director of Planning  
 
For recommendation 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
This report will be considered in public 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report seeks Planning Committee’s comment on amendments to the 
Old Oak and Park Royal Development Corporation’s (OPDC) revised draft 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) following public consultation, 
and recommendation that OPDC Board publish the draft SCI. 

2 Recommendations 

The Planning Committee is asked to: 

2.1 Comment on the amended Revised Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) (Appendix A) 

2.2 Recommend that OPDC Board agree to publish the SCI (Appendix A); 
and 

2.3 Agree to delegate to the Interim Assistant Director of Planning in 
consultation with the chair of planning committee, the making of any 
minor modifications to the SCI, in advance of Boa
[...]
__________________________________ 

1 Summary 

1.1 In February 2018 OPDC consulted on the draft Local Heritage Listings 
report, draft selection criteria and requested nominations to the final Local 
Heritage Listings. OPDC officers have reviewed the consultation responses 
to inform the final Local Heritage Listings and the selection criteria.  

 
1.2 This report invites OPDC Planning Committee to recommend that OPDC 

Board agree to adopt the Local Heritage Listings and agree the selection 
criteria. If agreed by OPDC Board, the Local Heritage Listings will be 
published, any relevant heritage information sources will be updated 
accordingly, and notifications will be sent out to stakeholders.  

2 Recommendations 

The Planning Committee is asked to: 

2.1 Note the Statement of Consultation (Appendix A) and assessment of 
nominations (Appendix B); 

 
2.2 Recommend that OPDC Board agree to adopt the Local Heritage 

Listings (Appendix C) and agree the selection criteria (contained 
within Appendix C); and 

 
2.3 Agree to delegate to the Assistant Interim Director of Planning the 

making of minor edits to text and images, and desk top publishing of 
the Local Heritage Listings in advance of formal publication and 
notification.  

 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 

3 Background 

 

What are OPDC’s Local Heritage Listings? 
 

3.1. OPDC’s Local Heritage Listings comprise the Local List and the list of 
buildings of local heritage interest as recommended by OPDC’s Heritage 
Strategy (2017) and informed by public consultation. 

 

 
Figure 1: Components of Local Heritage Listings 

 
3.2. The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) (Paragraph: 040 

Reference ID: 18a-040-20190723) is clear that local heritage listings are 
non-designated heritage assets. The National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) (2019) paragraph 197 provides guidance for taking account of the 
effect of development proposals on non-designated heritage assets, which 
includes buildings that have been locally listed by local planning authorities. 

 
3.3. The Local List and the list of buildings of local heritage interest do not 

provide policies or guidance. As non-designated heritage assets they are a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications. Policies 
and guidance for managing local heritage assets are currently provided in 
the NPPF, NPPG, London Plan and in OPDC’s Draft Local Plan (Policy D8). 

 
What is a Local List? 

 
3.4. A Local List is one of the tools used to conserve and enhance the historic 

environment. It sits alongside conservation areas and Historic England’s 
National Heritage List for England. Assets on the Local List can be 
buildings, structures or features. Assets on the Local List are non-
designated heritage assets. The Local List sets out information about each 
of the assets and helps to provide clarity in considering the impact of 
development proposals on these assets. The Local List is separate to the 
list of buildings of local heritage interest. 

Page 76

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/conserving-and-enhancing-the-historic-environment
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/london-plan/current-london-plan
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/kd1_opdc_local_plan_and_appendix2018.pdf
https://historicengland.org.uk/listing/the-list/
https://historicengland.org.uk/listing/the-list/


 
What is a building of local heritage interest? 

 
3.5. The list of buildings of local heritage interest was proposed in OPDC’s 

Heritage Strategy (2017). This defines them as being of lesser heritage 
interest, or which have been extensively altered, but are part of the Old Oak 
and Park Royal story. As such, they are considered to be less significant in 
heritage terms than assets on the Local List. Buildings of local heritage 
interest are non-designated assets.  

 
What are the implications for a building being identified
[...]
cance. Assets should:
a Be associated with distinctive communal, commemorative, symbolic or spiritual significance; and/or
b Be associated with locally distinctive cultural heritage, such as a particular art, literature, music or film.

OPDC Local Heritage Listings selection criteria

P
age 259



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Subject:   Consultation on Draft Planning Enforcement Plan  
Meeting date:  14 October 2019 
Report to:   Planning Committee 
Report of:   Claire O’Brien, Interim Assistant Director of Planning 
 
For decision 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

This report will be considered in public 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report sets out OPDC’s intention to undertake public consultation on 
OPDC’s draft Planning Enforcement Plan (Appendix A) and, subject to any 
modifications required as a result of the public consultation, adopt the 
Planning Enforcement Plan. This report seeks the comments of the 
Planning Committee on the draft Enforcement Plan and for members to 
note the intention to consult.  

1.2 The purpose of a Planning Enforcement Plan is to set out the principles, 
priorities and processes which will be adopted by OPDC when handling 
planning enforcement matters within its boundary. The Enforcement Plan 
will also set out what residents and businesses can expect from OPDC 
when an alleged breach of planning control is reported. The adoption of a 
local Planning Enforcement Plan is supported by paragraph 58 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and within National Planning 
Practice Guidance (NPPG).  

1.3 The draft Planning Enforcement Plan has been prepared in accordance with 
the policies and advice contained in both the NPPF and NPPG. Early 
engagement with the local boroughs (Brent, Ealing and Hammersmith & 
Fulham) has been undertaken in developing the draft Enforcement Plan 
prior to the public consultation process.  

 

 

Page 261

Agenda Item 7



2 Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to:  

2.1 Comment on the Draft Enforcement Plan; and  

2.2 Note the intention to undertake public consultation for a 6-week period 
and adopt the final Enforcement Plan subject to any modifications 
required, taking account of representations received during the public 
consultation process. 

3 Background Information 

3.1 OPDC is the local planning authority for the OPDC area. One of the 
statutory functions of the local planning authority is the enforcement of 
planning controls within its boundary.  

3.2 To date, OPDC has relied on significant support from enforcement officers 
within the boroughs to address breaches of planning control. However, in 
order to ensure OPDC is able to fulfil its statutory duties effectively and 
demonstrate its commitment to dealing with planning enforcement matters, 
officers have identified a need for an OPDC-wide enforcement plan. Whilst 
OPDC will continue to work collaboratively with the boroughs to address 
breaches of planning control, a planning enforcement specialist has also 
been appointed to advise OPDC on enforcement matters and to assist in 
investigating suspected breaches of planning control.  

3.3 The concept of producing an Enforcement Plan for the OPDC area is 
supported in national planning policy and guidance. National planning policy 
on planning enforcement is set out in paragraph 58 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) and further advice on why local planning 
enforcement plans are important is set out within National Planning Practice 
Guidance (NPPG): -  

“The preparation and adoption of a local enforcement plan is important 
because it: 

 allows engagement in the process of defining objectives and priorities 
which are tailored to local circumstances; 

 sets out the priorities for enforcement action, which will inform 
decisions about when to take enforcement action; 

 provides greater transparency and accountability about how the local 
planning authority will decide if it is expedient to exercise its 
discretionary powers; 

 provides greater certainty for all parties engaged in the development 
process.”  

(NPPG) 

Page 262



 

 

4 Draft Enforcement Plan 

4.1 Officers have reviewed and prepared the draft Planning Enforcement Plan 
in accordance with the planning policy and advice contained within the 
NPPF and NPPG. The purpose of the Planning Enforcement Plan is to 
manage enforcement proactively in a way that is appropriate to the local 
area. By setting priorities for the area, the plan can also act as a tool for 
decision making when considering formal planning enforcement action. 
More importantly, this plan sets out what residents and businesses can 
expect from OPDC when reporting an alleged breach of planning control 
and what action might follow should a breach of planning control be 
established.  

4.2 The draft Enforcement Plan sets out a short background to planning 
enforcement and the role of OPDC as local planning authority, followed by 
sections covering the principles, priorities and processes which will be 
applied when handling planning enforcement matters within the area.  

4.3 OPDC officers have undertaken early engagement with the three boroughs 
(Brent, Ealing and Hammersmith & Fulham) to inform the content of the 
draft Enforcement Plan. This has involved individual meetings with 
enforcement officers at each of the boroughs and an opportunity to provide 
comments on the draft prior to public consultation. 

4.4 Subject to the comments of the Planning Committee, it is envisaged that the 
draft Planning Enforcement Plan will be published on OPDC’s website for 
public comment for a period of 6-weeks. Whilst there is no statutory 
requirement to consult publicly on the draft Enforcement Plan, it is generally 
considered good practice for a local planning authority to provide an 
opportunity for public comment befo
[...]
tage, the main purpose of developing an officer-to-officer 
protocol was to set out how OPDC would engage with the boroughs when 

Page 271

Agenda Item 8



 

negotiating s106 agreements as part of the planning application process. 
However, following further discussion it was agreed that it would be useful 
to expand the scope of the protocol to cover all aspects of the development 
management process and this should take the form of a broader 
Development Management Ways of Working protocol. 

 
3.2 Officers from the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF) 

prepared the first draft of the protocol for review by OPDC and the other 
boroughs. To develop the draft further, OPDC officers met with each of the 
boroughs to discuss the draft and better understand each borough’s 
individual expectations. Through this engagement, OPDC officers were able 
to identify areas of commonality between the boroughs and these have 
been used to shape the protocol for a consistent way of working with all 
boroughs. Some of the common issues covered in the document include:  

 

 Regular meetings with OPDC to discuss Development Management 
issues 

 Ensuring boroughs are involved in pre-application meetings 

 Specific engagement between OPDC and borough on matters where 
the borough is still the relevant authority i.e. highways, environmental 
health, education 

 Support from OPDC to ensure appropriate applicant engagement with 
borough 

 
3.3 Where expectations were not found to be common across all three 

boroughs it is proposed that these will be resolved outside of the common 
approach set out within the Ways of Working protocol through further 
engagement with the individual boroughs concerned. 

 
3.4 Borough officers have confirmed their broad support for the approach taken 

and the principles set out within the Development Management Ways of 
Working protocol. 

 

4 Scope of the protocol 

4.1 The Development Management Ways of Working Document is structure
[...]
y in the 
pipeline, either as live planning applications, planning permissions or in 
advanced pre-application discussions. 

2 Recommendations 

The Planning Committee is asked to: 

2.1 Note the list of planning applications received since 7 June 2019, 
contained in Table 1 of Appendix A to this report; 

2.2 Note the update on strategic planning applications, contained in Table 
2 of Appendix A to this report; and 

2.3 Note the update on pre-application schemes, contained in Table 3 of 
Appendix A to this report. 

3 Financial Implications 

3.1 Of the 49 planning applications received in the period, 27 have been 
delegated to LB Ealing and five to LB Brent. 17 applications have been 
retained for determination by OPDC.  The fees received in respect of the 
delegated applications will be paid to the relevant local authority. 

Page 279

Agenda Item 9



Appendices 

Appendix A – List of planning applications received and update on strategic 

schemes in the pipeline 

 

Background Papers 

 

None 

 

 

Report originator:  Ben Martin, Principal Planner  
Telephone:  020 7983 4808  
Email:  ben.martin@opdc.london.gov.uk 
 

Page 280



Appendix A: List of planning applications received and update on strategic schemes in the pipeline 

Table 1: Planning applications received 7 June – 25 September 2019 
 
 
Date 
received 
by OPDC 

Site address Postcode Borough Description of development Status 

7/6/2019 Unit 2  Alliance 
Road 

W3 0RA Ealing Installation of digital electronic full colour LED display 
advertisement sign 

Delegated - 
Ealing 

7/6/2019 6 Portal West, 
Portal Way, 
Acton 

W3 6RU Ealing Erection of an additional 10 storeys on Block A 
comprising 73 flats (44 x 1 bed and 29 x 2 bed); 4 
storeys on Block C comprising 24 flats (24 x 1 bed); 
provision of a minimum 35% of the total number of 
additional habitable rooms as affordable housing in 
Block B, and associated changes to the basement and 
ground floor levels to provide additional cycle stor
[...]
ncrease the number of residential 
units (Use Class C3) from 200 to 241; increase 
the maximum height of the scheme from 19 
storeys to 22 storeys (71.8 to 77.5 metres 
above ground level); and increase the 
provision of accessible car parking 

 
 
Table 3: schemes in advanced pre-application discussions 
 

Site 
name/address 

Borough Description Status/comments 

Old Oak Common 
Station site 

LBHF Application under Schedule 17 of the High Speed Rail 
(London - West Midlands) Act 2017 to agree the plans and 
specifications and site restoration for Old Oak Common 
station and associated suface transport interchange and 
public realm. 

Submission on hold. 

245-249 Acton 
Lane 

Ealing Residential-led mixed use development Initial pre-application meeting 
held January 2019. Applicant 

P
age 292



Appendix A: List of planning applications received and update on strategic schemes in the pipeline 

Site 
name/address 

Borough Description Status/comments 

has agreed a PPA to continue 
pre-application discussions. 

Central Middlesex 
Hospital, Old 
Refectory Site 

Brent Strategic residential-led mixed use development Initial pre-application meeting 
held March 2019. Applicant has 
agreed a PPA to continue pre-
application discussions. 

Refinery, Bashley 
Road,  

Ealing Strategic Industrial Intensification Initial pre-application meeting 
held August 2019. Applicant has 
agreed a PPA to continue pre-
application discussions. 

North Kensington 
Gate South, 115-
129A Scrubs 
Lane, London 
NW10 6QU 

LBHF s.73 to extant consent 16/0119/FULOPDC Pre-application request received. 
Meeting to be held October 
2019. 

 

P
age 293



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 10 July 2019
	5 Revised Statement of Community Involvement
	Item 05b - Appendix A
	Item 05c - Appendix B
	Item 05d - Appendix C

	6 Local Heritage Listings Adoption
	Item 06b - Appendix A
	Item 06c - Appendix B
	Item 06d - Appendix C

	7 Consultation on Draft Planning Enforcement Plan
	Item 07b - Appendix A

	8 Development Management - Ways of Working Protocol
	Item 08b Appendix A

	9 Development Management Update
	Item 09b - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 

 

Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date: Monday 14 October 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 2, City Hall, The Queen's Walk, 

London, SE1 2AA 

 

 
Present: William McKee CBE (Chair) 

Karen Cooksley 
Sandra Fryer 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Councillor Peter Mason 
Councillor Natalia Perez 
Councillor Ketan Sheth 
 

In Attendance: Tom Cardis (Interim Assistant Director of Planning) 
Claire O’Brien (Interim Assistant Director of Planning) 
Ben Martin (Principal Planner) 
Laura White (Senior Planner) 
Kevin Twomey (Planning Policy Officer) 
Stephen Gardiner (Legal Representative)  
James Varley (Committee Secretary) 
 

  
 

1   Apologies for Absence (Item 1) 
 

1.1 Gordon Adams sent his apologies.  
 
 
2   Declarations of Interest (Item 2) 

 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest relevant to items on the agenda.  
 
 
3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 10 July 2019 (Item 3) 

 
3.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 were approved and the Chair 

was authorised to sign them. 
 
 
4   Matters Arising (Item 4) 



 

2 
 

 
4.1 There were no matters arising.  
 
 
5   Revised Statement of Community Involvement (Item 5) 

 
5.1 The Interim Assistant Director of Planning introduced the report. A presentation 

was also provided by the Planning Policy Officer. 
 
5.2 Consultation on the draft Statement of Community Involvement took place 

between 13 June and 26 July 2019. Four responses were received with forty-six 
comments.  

 
5.3  Six main issues had been identified and officers had responded, as set out in 

Table 1 of the paper.   
 
5.3 Members requested that further amendments be made: 
 

 Members recommended the removal of references to ‘best endeavours’ in 
favour of ‘reasonable’ or ‘reasonable and proportionate’ endeavours. 

 

 Members suggested that it be clarified that while it is not always possible to 
publish heads of terms for planning agreements early in the planning 
application process, that they are published prior to determination by 
planning committee.  

 

 Members requested that additional detail be included on strategies which 
would be used to engage with hard to reach groups.  

 
5.5 Resolved:  
 

5.5.1 It was agreed that the Committee recommend that OPDC Board agree 
to publish the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI); and  

 
5.5.2 It was agreed to delegate to the Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 

in consultation with the chair of planning committee, the making of 
any minor modifications to the SCI, in advance of Board considering 
the publication of the SCI. 

 
 
6   Local Heritage Listings Adoption (Item 6) 

 
6.1 The Interim Assistant Director of Planning introduced the report.  
 
6.2 Consultation on the draft Local Heritage Listings commenced in February 2018.   

Local Heritage Listings are non-designated heritage assets. OPDC Local Heritage 
Listings comprise the Local List and buildings of local heritage interest that were 



 

3 
 

buildings of lesser heritage interest.  
 
6.3 The Local Heritage Listings would help conserve and enhance the character of the 

area, inform new development and placemaking and assist growth through re-use 
of assets. The listings provided heritage protection but did not protect a building 
from demolition, unless the asset was located within a conservation area.  

 
6.4 The consultation had received 27 responses, with 227 individual comments.  
 
6.5 Members requested that the Local Heritage Listings document clarifies that 

although being on the Local Heritage List does not in itself protect a building from 
demolition, if a building on the Local Heritage List is within a Conservation Area, 
planning permission would be required for demolition. It was also suggested that a 
record of heritage buildings that were subject to demolition should be created, with 
photographs, historical narrative, details of curtilage and any other appropriate 
information retained in an archive.   

 
6.6 Resolved:  
 

6.6.1  The Committee noted the Statement of Consultation (Appendix A) and 
assessment of nominations (Appendix B); 

 
6.6.2 It was agreed that the Committee recommend that OPDC Board agree 

to adopt the Local Heritage Listings (Appendix C) and agree the 
selection criteria (contained within Appendix C); and 

 
6.6.3 It was agreed to delegate to the Assistant Interim Director of Planning 

the making of minor edits to text and images, and desk top publishing 
of the Local Heritage Listings in advance of formal publication and 
notification.  

 
 
 
7   Consultation on Draft Planning Enforcement Plan (Item 7) 

 
7.1 The Interim Assistant Director of Planning introduced the report. A presentation 

was also supplied by the Senior Planner. 
 
7.2 The plan set out the principles, priorities and processes which would be adopted 

by the Corporation when handling planning enforcement matters within its 
boundary.   

 
7.3 The plan was structured around four main elements:  
 

Introduction – the background to enforcement and the role of the Corporation;  
 
Principles – what will be applied to enforcement matters; 
 
Priorities – what types of breaches will be prioritised; and 



 

4 
 

 
Process – how a breach can be reported and subsequent action that will be taken.  
 
 

7.4 In response to comments from the Committee, officers agreed to carefully monitor 
the cost and resources of implementing the Plan  and the Plan would be made 
clearer on how breaches will be dealt with if they are considered to be acceptable 
in planning terms.   

 
7.5 Resolved:  
 

7.5.1 The Committee noted the intention to undertake public consultation 
for a 6-week period and adopt the final Enforcement Plan subject to 
any modifications required, taking account of representations received 
during the public consultation process.  

 
 
8   Development Management - Ways of Working Protocol (Item 8) 

 
 8.1 The Interim Assistant Director of Planning introduced the report. A presentation 

was also provided by the Principal Planner.  
 
8.2 The ‘Ways of Working’ protocol set out the process to be followed by the 

Corporation’s officers and those of the London Boroughs of Brent, Ealing and 
Hammersmith and Fulham. 

 
8.3 The protocol was a statement of common ground between all the parties. It 

included issues such as regular development management meetings, borough 
involvement in pre-application meetings, engagement on matters where the host 
borough is still the relevant authority and provision of support to ensure 
appropriate applicant engagement with host boroughs.   

 
8.4 A number of matters including the level of involvement in drafting Section 106 

agreements, support for borough cost recovery and use of planning performance 
agreements were not covered in the document. These had been identified as 
‘bespoke issues’ that required resolution outside the protocol.     

 
8.5 It was understood that officers from the London Borough of Hammersmith and 

Fulham had expressed a preference for a specific agreement between the 
borough and the Corporation. The Corporation’s officers were aware of the 
concerns and were in ongoing discussions to progress the situation. Members 
suggested that the protocol should include performance standards to ensure the 
boroughs engage in a timely manner.   

 
8.6 Committee Members agreed that the protocol should be considered as a work in 

progress. The Committee would receive an update in 6 months to review how the 
protocol is operating in practice and to ensure all parties were content with it.    

 
8.7 The Committee recommended that references to ‘best endeavours’ be revised.  



 

5 
 

 
8.8 Resolved:  
 

8.8.1 The Planning Committee noted the report and agreed that an update 
on progress should be provided to a future meeting.  

 
 
 
9   Development Management Update (Item 9) 

 
9.1 The Interim Assistant Director of Planning introduced the report and presentation. 
 
9.2 49 planning applications had been received between 7 June and 25 September 

2019, 27 delegated to the London Borough of Ealing, 5 to the London Borough of 
Brent and 17 applications determined by the Corporation.    

 
9.3 A Section 73 application had been received for Mitre Yard, which was due to be 

reported to the November 2019 meeting.   
 
9.4 Resolved: The Committee: 
 

9.4.1 Noted the list of planning applications received since 7 June 2019, 
contained in Table 1 of Appendix A to this report; 

 
9.4.2   Noted the update on strategic planning applications, contained in 

Table 2 of Appendix A to this report; and 
 

9.4.3 Noted the update on pre-application schemes, contained in Table 3 of 
Appendix A to this report. 

 
 
 
10   Any Urgent Business (Item 10) 

 
10.1 There was no urgent business.  
 
 
11   Date of the Next Meeting (Item 11) 

 
11.1 The next meeting was scheduled for 12 November 2019 at 6.00pm in Committee 

Room 4 at City Hall.  
 
 
12   Close of Meeting (Item 12) 

 
12.1 The meeting closed at 7.30pm 
 
 
    



 

6 
 

 

Chairman   Date 
 
Contact Officer: James Varley , Secretariat Officer; Telephone: 020 7983 4613; email: 

james.varley@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 5526 


